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DECISION GRANTING REHEARING OF RESOLUTION W-4207, MODIFYING THE RESOLUTION AND DENYING REHEARING OF THE RESOLUTION AS MODIFIED AND DENYING THE PETITION FOR MODIFICATION

I. FACTS
  Conlin Strawberry Water Company is a small Class D operation with only a few hundred customers.  Most of the customers are seasonal vacation home owners, since the area is inaccessible in the winter.  The system has had a long history of troubles and complaints, and the Water Division and the Commission have been urging the owner of the company, Danny Conlin, to conduct an engineering study to identify and correct the deficiencies since 1983. 

In Resolution W-4207, signed on July 20, 2000 the Commission ordered the company to make eight improvements to the system by September 30, 2000.  In addition, the Order required the Director of the Water Division to file a compliance report with the Commission within one month of the September 30 deadline.  Finally, the Resolution provided that, if the required improvements were not made, the Commission’s General Counsel would prepare for the Commission’s review a petition pursuant to Section 855 of the Public Utilities Code to be filed in the Superior Court of Tuolumne County seeking the appointment of a receiver to assume possession of the company. 

II. DISCUSSION

Applicant first argues that the Resolution is in error because it modified prior Decisions Nos. 96-09-043 and 99-11-044 without notice and the opportunity to be heard.  Applicant points out that Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.96-09-043 states, in part,  “…Conlin…shall hire a qualified system operator or manager…” and that D.99-11-044 states “Said resolution shall address whether, as required by D.96-09-043…the company has hired a qualified system operator or manager…”Applicant alleges that the Resolution modified the above language by substituting “or” with “and/or”.  The Resolution directly addresses the issue at page 4:

“D.96-09-043 requires the company to hire BOTH a qualified Operations Manager and System Manager.  Conclusions of Law No. 4 states:  ‘ “Within 60 days after the effective date of this order Conlin-Strawberry should replace its current system manager with one who is qualified and willing to comply with past Commission and DHS orders.  Commission staff should approve the selected system manager and/or operator.’ ”  Note the use of “and/or” language to indicate that the system manger might also be the system operator, but removal of the current system operator is required.  See the Final Verification Report for discussion of other reasons why OP7 of D.99-11-044 requires replacement of the current system Manager.”

There is an obvious conflict between Conclusion of Law No. 4 and Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.96-09-043.  The Water Branch relied on the language in the Conclusion in adopting the “and/or” language in the Resolution.  However, as pointed out above, Applicant has demonstrated no injury from this conflict. In fact, the Water Division’s use of “and/or” in the Resolution will allow the company to hire an operator or manager, or both, rather than just one person as provided in Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.96-09-043.

The applicant appears to argue that the alleged change in language is somehow related to the finding that the company must replace Danny Conlin as general manager.   At page 8, Applicant complains that “the Resolution will permit a manager and an operator unless the manager is Mr. Conlin.”  However, the Commission’s conclusion that Danny Conlin should be replaced was evident long before the issuance of the Resolution, and is unrelated to whether the Commission intended “or” or “and/or”.  In D.96-09-043, the following language appears at the Summary at page 1:

“In addition, defendant has not complied with numerous past Commission and DHS orders.  We have cautioned defendant several times that such noncompliance can have serious consequences.  Indeed, this noncompliance contributed to a serious system outage in 1994, and we find that defendant’s failures of compliance provide sufficient grounds to immediately replace Danny Conlin as the system manager and order him to show cause why he should not be held in contempt for noncompliance with past Commission orders, and he and the company fined pursuant to Public Utilities  [*2]     (PU) Code §§ 2111 and 2113.  In addition, there is ample cause to order an investigation into defendant’s operations, including an audit.  Therefore, we issue an interim decision ordering the immediate replacement of the current system manager and a response to our order to show cause pending further investigation and audit by the Commission Staff.”

Mr. Conlin should not be heard to complain here for the first time that he is surprised that the Commission is considering his ouster as manager of the company.

Moreover, the Resolution does not itself order the replacement of Danny Conlin as manager.  Rather, it requires the Water Branch to certify to the Commission within a definite time period that he has complied with the terms of the Resolution, and, if he has not, then steps will be taken for a receivership.  Further, it should be pointed out that the issue of Mr. Conlin’s retention as manager of the company is before the Commission in a related proceeding, the company’s current informal general rate case discussed above.  It appears that the highly contested issue of Mr. Conlin’s management of the company may be settled in the General Rate Case proceeding.

The company complains that there was no notice or hearing before the Commission concluded in the Resolution that it was considering proceeding into Superior Court for the appointment of a receiver to assume control of the company.  The notice argument is completely without merit.  In the original proceeding that was the source of the Resolution at issue here, Case No. 95-01-038, the water customers of the utility requested that a receiver be appointed to operate the company because of inadequate management and failure to comply with previous Commission decisions. (D.96-09-043, page 2, 68 Cal. P.U.C. 52.) Applicant has therefore had notice since 1995 that the Commission was considering this action.

We specifically denied without prejudice the request that a receivership be sought in Ordering Paragraph 1 at page 67 of this decision.  However, in D.99-11-044, page 1, reflecting on the fact that the company had still not complied with previous orders, the Commission revived this issue by providing that the General Counsel should proceed for a receivership if Applicant failed to complete the ordered improvements by April 30, 2000.  Applicant failed to address this issue in his application for rehearing and subsequent petition for writ of review, which is presently pending in the Fifth Appellate District.  The company is therefore barred from raising this issue here, pursuant to Public Utilities Code, section 1732, which prohibits collateral attacks on final orders.

Regarding the issue of the lack of a hearing before the Commission seeks receivership, the record is not as convincing.  The Commission has apparently taken the step of petitioning for a receiver only on rare occasions.  Also, according to the Water Division, the Department of Health Services (DHS) only takes this step when a water company has been abandoned, not just mismanaged, as here.  Further, although Applicant has been on notice that the Commission was considering proceeding to receivership, there has been no formal hearing on this action.  We will order that the Resolution be modified to provide that, should the Water Division recommend proceeding to receivership, an Order to Show Cause will be issued as to why this should not be done and providing for a hearing.

Finally, Applicant complains that the Commission erred in requiring the company to complete the improvements ordered by DHS.  The argument is without merit.  First, General Order 103 requires regulated water companies to comply with all DHS regulations and requirements, so Applicant can hardly complain that it had no notice of the requirement.  Applicant further complains that the time given to complete the new requirements, September 30, 2000 is too short, citing the fact that other federal and state guidelines would allow Applicant until the year 2003.  However, Applicant has not shown the relevancy of those other guidelines, nor demonstrated that this Commission is legally bound by them, nor even that it would be impossible for him to comply with the deadline.  Finally, Applicant argues that the Commission has violated Section 762 of the Public Utilities Code by ordering the steps ordered by DHS without a hearing.  The items ordered by DHS are the following:

“All DHS violations listed in Res. W-4187 have been completed and are therefore no longer a compliance issue.  However, a DHS letter dated May 26, 2000, lists six new issues needing completion by CSWC:

1.  Collect the remaining three quarters of radiological          analyses this year.

2.  Collect five lead and copper samples from the distribution system this summer and five samples again next summer.

3.  Permanently fix the leaks in the Upper Dymond Tank, especially the leak draining from the bottom of the tank.

4.  Even though the TTHM and HAA5 results were below MCLs, the Company is close to failing each standard.  The chlorine injection point may need to be moved downstream of the filters in order to comply with these standards.

5.  The Water Company needs to develop and mail to all customers a Consumer Confidence Report by August 15, 2000.

6.  The Water Company needs to install a continuous chlorine residual analyzer and / or a flow switch on the hypochlorination system with an alarm shutdown feature to improve disinfection reliability.

Of the above six items, only 3, 4 and 6 could arguably be considered as “additions”, “repairs”, “improvements” or “changes” in Applicant’s existing plant within the meaning of section 762, which does require that a hearing be held before ordering them.  However, the Commission clearly gave Applicant an opportunity to be heard on this issue by including this paragraph at the end of the DHS requirements:

“The company is to reply to the above DHS items outlining what CSWC will do to address these issues by August 15, 2000.”  

The Commission records do not indicate that the company made any reply or complaint with regard to the order by the date set by the Commission.  Therefore, the company was given an opportunity to be heard and did not avail itself of the opportunity.  The argument is therefore without merit.  

On August 17, 2000, Danny Conlin filed a Petition for Modification of W-4207, raising essentially the same arguments as does the Application for Rehearing.  The proposed order finds no reason to modify the order because Applicant has raised no specific factual errors, but simply makes general, conclusionary allegations unsupported by the facts.

III. CONCLUSION

Rehearing is granted to modify the Resolution.  The Petition for Modification of Resolution W-4207 is denied.  Rehearing of the Resolution as modified is denied.

     THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

1.  Resolution W-4207 is modified by replacing Ordering Paragraph 3 with the following language:  

“3.  Should the Water Division report that Conlin-Strawberry has failed to timely comply with all requirements of this Resolution, an Order to Show Cause why the Commission should not proceed to receivership pursuant to Public Utilities Code, section 855 shall issue.”

2. Rehearing of the Resolution as modified is denied.

3. The Petition to Modify Resolution W-4207 in A.00-08-026 is denied.

4. This Order shall be served on all parties to Case No. 95-01-038.  Applications Nos. 00-08-028 and 00-08-026 are closed.

This order is effective today.

Dated November 21, 2000, at San Francisco, California.







LORETTA M. LYNCH







                    President







HENRY M. DUQUE







JOSIAH L. NEEPER







RICHARD A. BILAS







CARL W. WOOD








Commissioners   
7

